RMB4,206,000) is to be settled after the tax treatment of this transaction will have been cleared with the
PRC mainland authorities.

Since the Group and Easy South Group are ultimately controlled by Ms. Man both before and after the
above-mentioned acquisition, the acquisition is regarded as a business combination under common control.
Accordingly, the Group has applied merger accounting to account for the acquisition of Easy South Group
in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combination” issued
by the HKICPA.

Assets and liabilities of the Easy South Group as at 1 January 2016 were consolidated by the Group at
net book value. Accordingly, the Group credited the reserve and retained earnings as at 1 January 2016 of
RMB1,497,000 and RMB12,046,000, respectively.

– 18 –

Reconciliation of the results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the financial position
as at 31 December 2016 previously reported by the Group and the restated amounts presented in the
consolidated financial statements are set out below:

As at 31 December 2016

The Group
Easy South

Group Adjustments The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(As previously
reported)

(Restated)

Financial position
Current assets 263,111 33,421 (22) 296,510
Total assets 283,032 34,290 (22) 317,300
Current liabilities 72,130 15,970 (22) 88,078
Total liabilities 73,330 15,970 (22) 89,278
Equity attributable to the equity holders

of the Company 203,321 18,320 – 221,641

For the year ended 31 December 2016

The Group
Easy South

Group Adjustments The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(As previously
reported)

(Restated)

Results of operations
Revenue 289,681 37,593 (78) 327,196
Operating profit 41,300 6,161 – 47,461
Profit for the year 23,054 4,777 – 27,831
Profit attributable to owners of the

Company 20,247 4,777 – 25,024
Basic earnings per share (expressed in

RMB per share) 0.026 0.006 – 0.032
Diluted earnings per share (expressed in

RMB per share) 0.026 0.006 – 0.032

– 19 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

We are a service provider with a diversified service portfolio comprising five main service
segments: property management services, retail services, catering services, information
technology services and Ancillary Living Services (as hereinafter defined).

1.	 Property management services: We provide property management services to 15
residential communities and three pure commercial properties with an aggregate